# CHAPTER 567.

#### [H. F. No. 706.]

### AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE VOTE UPON AND AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF CERTAIN BONDS OF THE VILLAGE OF GAYLORD TO AID IN THE ERECTION OF A FLOURING MILL AT GAYLORD, IN SIBLEY COUNTY.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Whereas the proposition to issue bonds of the village of Gaylord, in Sibley county, Minnesota, to the amount of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500), for the purpose of aiding in the erection of a flouring mill at said Gaylord, was duly submitted to the legal voters of said Gaylord, for their approval or rejection, at a special election duly called and held on the fifth (5th) day of September, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and it was found on a canvass duly made that a large majority of the legal voters of said village, present and voting on said proposition at said election, voted in favor of said proposition.

Now, therefore, the submission of said proposition as aforesaid, to issue bonds of said village, for the purpose aforesaid, to said voters at said election, is hereby legalized and in all respects confirmed, and the village council of said village of Gaylord are hereby authorized and empowered to issue said bonds for said amount and for such purpose pursuant to said vote.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 22, 1889.

## CHAPTER 568.

[H F. No. 832.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTION OF THE DIRECTORS OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. SEVEN (7) IN THE COUNTY OF ROCK IN CHANGING THE SCHOOL HOUSE SITE FROM ITS FORMER LOCATION TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION TWENTY (20) IN TOWN ONE HUN-DRED AND TWO (102), RANGE FORTY-FOUR (44, AND BUILDING A SCHOOL HOUSE ON SUCH NEW SITE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1 That whereas the board of directors of school district No. seven (7) in the county of Rock, acting upon the result of an election held therein upon the question of moving the school house